State of New Hampshire	Banking Department
In re the Matter of:	)Case No.: 10-189 )
State of New Hampshire Banking	) )
Department,	) )
Petitioner,	)Motion to Dismiss from April )26, 2012 Order to Cease and
and	)Desist Only as to The Modify )Guy.com (d/b/a
The Modify Guy.com (d/b/a	)themodifyguy.com) and Mark )William Cote
themodifyguy.com), Mark William	) )
Cote, et al.,	) )
Respondents	) )

## MOTION TO DISMISS FROM ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

Now comes Maryam Torben Desfosses, on behalf of Petitioner in the above captioned case, and moves to dismiss Respondents The Modify Guy.com (d/b/a themodifyguy.com) and Mark William Cote (collectively, "Respondents") from the April 26, 2012 Order to Cease and Desist("Order") in this matter and states as follows:

- 1. The above Respondents were properly served with the Order in this matter on or about May 8, 2012.
- 2. Since the advent of the Order, the Department has entered into a Consent Order with Respondents Matthew Thomas Desrochers, Esquire and Law Office of Matthew T. Desrochers, P.C. regarding the underlying allegations of the Order. It is the Department's position that the matter has been fully and finally

resolved through such Consent Order.

3. Based on the above factors and as a sign of good faith and administrative efficiency, the Petitioner now wishes to dismiss Respondents from the Order.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays

- A. The Commissioner dismiss Respondents The Modify Guy.com (d/b/a themodifyguy.com) and Mark William Cote from the April 26, 2012 Order to Cease and Desist (Docket 10-189); and
- B. Grant such further relief as is just and in the public interest.

Respectfully submitted by:

/s/
Maryam Torben Desfosses
Hearings Examiner

6/19/13
Date

## ORDER

Finding it in the public interest, the requested relief is hereby **GRANTED**. Respondents The Modify Guy.com (d/b/a themodifyguy.com) and Mark William Cote, named in the April 26, 2012 Order to Cease and Desist in Docket 10-189, are hereby **DISMISSED** this 20th day of June, 2013.

\_\_\_\_\_/s/ GLENN A. PERLOW BANK COMMISSIONER